including goodwill, at fair value at the acquisition date as opposed to the announcement date. In addition, the standard requires most transaction
related costs to be expensed as incurred as well as provides expanded disclosure requirements for such transactions in the financial statements.
Embarq does not expect the adoption of this standard to have a material impact on its financial position, results of operations or liquidity.

FSP SFAS No. 157-2, Effective Date of FASB Statement No. 157 - Embarq elected to defer until January 1, 2009, the adoption of SFAS
No. 157 for all nonfinancial assets and liabilities that are recognized or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a nonrecurring
basis. This includes goodwill and nonfinancial long-lived assets that are measured at fair value in impairment testing and asset retirement
obligations initially measured at fair value. The adoption of SFAS No. 157 for those nonfinancial assets and liabilities within the scope of FSP
SFAS No. 157-2 did not have a material impact on Embarq’s financial position, results of operations or liquidity.

   Quarter Ended June 30, 2008

   As Adjusted
Previously
Reported   Difference

Total Earnings per Common Share
Basic   $ 1.39   $ 1.40   $ (0.01 )
Diluted   1.38   1.38   -

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
Basic (millions)   147.8   146.8   1.0
Diluted (millions)   149.2   148.8   0.4

   Year to Date Period Ended June 30, 2008

   As Adjusted
Previously
Reported   Difference

Total Earnings per Common Share
Basic   $ 2.77   $ 2.79   $ (0.02 )
Diluted   2.76   2.76   -

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
Basic (millions)   150.8   149.7   1.1
Diluted (millions)   151.7   151.4   0.3

7

Note 2.   Discontinued Operations

On March 12, 2009, Embarq completed the sale of its wholly owned subsidiary, Embarq Logistics, Inc., in exchange for an initial cash
payment and future contingent consideration. As a result of the sale, the financial results of Embarq Logistics’ third party wholesale
distribution operations, which previously comprised the Logistics business segment, are now reported as discontinued operations.

The results of operations reclassified to discontinued operations were as follows:

The loss on the sale of discontinued operations, including severance and benefit plan curtailments associated with the sale, was $24

[…]

results or financial position that would have occurred if such transaction had been consummated on the dates and in accordance with the
assumptions described herein, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position.

Multiplied by exchange ratio per merger agreement   1.37
Number of CenturyTel shares issued   196.1
Multiplied by price of CenturyTel common stock*   $ 30.70
Aggregate consideration before share-based compensation awards   $ 6,020
Pre-combination portion of share-based compensation awards assumed by CenturyTel in connection with the merger   $ 50
Aggregate consideration   $ 6,070

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

CENTURYTEL, INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2009
(UNAUDITED)

   CenturyTel   Embarq
Pro forma

 adjustments
Pro forma
combined

 In millions
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 59   77   136
Accounts receivable   199   440   639
Other current assets   62   183   245

Total current assets   320   700   -   1,020

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT   2,786   7,148   9,934

GOODWILL AND OTHER ASSETS

Goodwill   4,016   25   5,454   (A)   9,495
Other   765   42   1,396   (B)   2,203

Total goodwill and other assets   4,781   67   6,850   11,698

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 7,887   7,915   6,850   22,652

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 20   2   22
Accounts payable   140   265   405
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   288   631   919

Total current liabilities   448   898   -   1,346

LONG-TERM DEBT   2,900   5,056   (171 ) (C)   7,785

DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES   1,353   2,366   546   (D)   4,265

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Controlling interests
Common stock   101   2   194   (E)   297
Paid-in capital   53   (177 )   6,051   (E)   5,927
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax   (114 )   (895 )   895   (E)   (114 )
Retained earnings   3,141   1,165   (1,165 ) (E)   3,141
Treasury stock   -   (500 )   500   (E)   -

Noncontrolling interests   5   -   -   5
Total stockholders’ equity   3,186   (405 )   6,475   9,256

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY   $ 7,887   7,915   6,850   22,652

CENTURYTEL, INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008
(UNAUDITED)

   CenturyTel   Embarq
Pro forma

 adjustments
Pro forma
combined

 In millions, except per share amounts

OPERATING REVENUES   $ 2,600   5,689   8,289

OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and products   955   1,656   2,611
   Selling, general and administrative   399   1,394   60   (F)   1,853
   Depreciation and amortization   524   1,000   163   (G)   1,687
   1,878   4,050   223   6,151

OPERATING INCOME   722   1,639   (223 )   2,138

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   (202 )   (404 )   (1 ) (H)   (607 )
   Other income (expense)   41   3   44
   Income tax expense   (194 )   (464 )   84   (I)   (574 )

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   367   774   (140 )   1,001
Less: income attributable to noncontrolling interests*   (1 )   -   -   (1 )
INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE
TO CONTROLLING INTERESTS   $ 366   774   (140 )   1,000

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   $ 3.53   5.27   3.28

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   $ 3.52   5.24   3.26

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING
   Basic   102.3   147.0   54.4   303.7
   Diluted   102.6   147.7   54.6   304.9

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

*   Reflects retrospective application of the provisions of SFAS No. 160.
 Reflects retrospective application of the provisions of FSP EITF 03-6-1.

CENTURYTEL, INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF INCOME

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009
(UNAUDITED)

   CenturyTel   Embarq
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma
combined

 In millions, except per share amounts

OPERATING REVENUES   $ 1,271   2,671   3,942

OPERATING EXPENSES

 Cost of services and products   470   721   1,191
 Selling, general and administrative   231   632   24   (F)   887
 Depreciation and amortization   256   488   81   (G)   825

   957   1,841   105   2,903

OPERATING INCOME   314   830   (105 )   1,039

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)

 Interest expense   (97 )   (186 )   (1 ) (H)   (284 )
 Other income (expense)   6   -   6
 Income tax expense   (86 )   (240 )   40   (I)   (286 )

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   137   404   (66 )   475
Less: income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (1 )   -   -   (1 )

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS  ATTRIBUTABLE TO
CONTROLLING INTERESTS   $ 136   404   (66 )   474

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $ 1.35   2.81   1.60

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   $ 1.35   2.81   1.59

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING

 Basic   99.3   143.6   53.1   296.0
 Diluted   99.3   143.8   53.2   296.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Information

(1)   Basis of Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation

The following preliminary allocation of the purchase price of Embarq is based on CenturyTel’s preliminary best estimates of the fair
value of the currently identified tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of Embarq.  The final determination of the allocation of the